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Frederick R. Blackwell,  Referee

(Botherhood of Maintenance ofW6y Bnploye6
PARTIBTODISPUTR:  (

(Chicago, Rock Islami and Pacific Railroad Compauy

ST- OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Both&mod
that:

(1) The Carrie, without just and stiiicient came and on the
basis of unproven charges, improperly disciplined Mr. Frank Castro, Jr.
on charge6 that

(a) he allegedly failed to properly record time
on duty May 8, 1972 (System File 3-D-hh);

(b) he allegedly failed to properly record time
on duty May 19, 19'72 (System File 3-D-450);

(c) he allegedly was ineubordinate on J'uue l.2,
1972 (System File 3-D-451).

(2) The above charges be stricken from &fr. Castro’s record
and that he be reimbursed for all earning6 lost in conformity with Rule
19.

OPIRIOA OF BOARD: The mloyecs seek to have this Board vacate three
separate discipline6 which were a66essed  egain6t the

Claimant, a MO~W Track Foreman, between May 8 and Jlme 12, 1972.
Following a hearing in each instauce, the Claimant we6 found guilty o?
the following infractiou6:

1. Failure to record on duty time for NW 8, 1972 properly;

2. Failure to record on duty time for Meq 19, 1972 properly;
and

3. Imubordination on June l2, 1972.

For the first inf+raction the Claimaut wa6 666essed twenty (20) deaeritr.
For the second and third iniraCtioM, he wa6 a6se66ed diecipliue of
forty-five dey6 suspension for each infrsction.
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The !36ployeeS' 6UhSSi66iOn di6CU66eS each individual  iDfraCtiOn
and its concomitant hearing record; they reqS6t that the di6Cipline for
each and every infraction be set a6id6, that the Claim6nt'6 record be
cleared, and that he be awrwatded pay for time 106t. The essence of the
Rm'ployee6 6Ubmi66iOn argument for vacating the three discipline M6e66-
ment6 16 that the hearing evidence doe6 not 6qport the finding6 of
guilt and that the discipline iS eXCC66ive, CapriciouS,  improper, and
UnwMranted. The Carrier's position is that the discipline wa6 proper
and should not be disturbed. Both parties appesred in 8 Referee Hearing.
The Cleimant,him6elf,w66  ptesant at this hearing and spoke extensively
in hi6 own behalf. He di6cussed document6 not contained in the printed
record and, without objection by the Carrier, Such documents were taken
into custody by the Board.

The record contains no due process or other procedural defects.
Our function, therefore, is to review each of the disciplinary action6,
in light of the record before us and the SrgUlUeIltS heard in Referee
Rearing, in order to determine whether such adion is violative of the
parties' Agreement and whether such action meet6 thi6 Board's elt8blished
criteria for diaclplinary ca6e6.

F~TIRCIDRRT: The hearing record regarding  the May 8, 1972
incident shows that the Claimant's regular a66igUUeht wa6 8 a.m. to
l2:oo noon ard Loo p.m. to 5:oo p~.,Monde+y6  througbpri~,with
Saturday and Sunday rest d8ys. On the date in'question, key 8, 1972,
the laborer6 in the Claimant'6 crew worked the hours of 8:~ a.m. to
12:00 noon and 1:oO p.m. to g:oO p.m. Their time for such work wa6
eight hour6 straight time and four houra ovartinte. However, the Cl.8im8&,
w66 ablent With permi66ion from 8:OO a.m. untd 12:oO noon; he t&n worked
with hi6 crew from 1 p.m. until g:oO p.m., which re6ulted in hi6 time
being four hour6 6tr8ight time and four hour6 overtime. However, in
preparing the time rlip6, he entered eight hour6 straight time and four
hoar6 overtime for the entire crew, including himself; thi6 colurtituted
a four hour OVemh8rge  for 6tr8ight time in regard to himself. mn
being 86ked 8bOUt the m8tte.r by 6uparviaioq the Claimant readily admitted
that he had not worked the morning hour6 on the date l.h quertion 8nd
explained that the error wa6 an inadvertent oversight. As put In hi6
word6 at the hearing:
Violated Rule 147."

"Throughunintention8.l  emor made, I admit that1
(Rule 147 of the R&R of the MofW and gtrUCtUre6,

aCCW8te reporting Of time.) The guilt of the first infraction 16 therefore
established by the Claimant's own admi66ion.

SECORD IKTDERT: The MW 19, 1972 incident involves the C8rrier's
allegation that the Claimant worked about an hour le66 than hi6 regular
eight hour day, but recorded time for the full eight hours. Roster
DUffe said that the Claimant phoned him on the morning of day 19, saying
that he, the Claimsnt, would have to leave early that afternoon due to his
child having been in an auto accident. Later that day, the Roadma6ter
said he SW the Claimant geh into hi6 automobile at Rnglewood and leave
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the compauy property. As the a8im8tIt got into hi6 automobile, the
Roadmaster pulred out his Watch and told Asst. Roadmaster Kriegel that
it WM exactly 4:al p.m. The A66t. Roadma6ter Corrobor8ted the 6tat.%e&.6
of the Roadmalter. The M6eItCe of the Roadmaster's te6ti6IOq wa6 sharply
contradicted by the CLsimant, elthough he did indicate that something
~86 said at some time during the w about hi6 not being able to work
owrtime. On the element of tima, however, the Claia8nt 68id he did not
depart from Rnglewood until 4:35 p.m., that he traveled in his auto from
Rl@6wood to 12th St. and %ylOr Street, 8rld that he w86 8t thi6 latter
location on company basiIIe66 at 5:00 p.m. or 5:15 p.m. He said that,
while in the vicinity of 12th and Taylor Street, he spoke to a 6ign8l
maintainer Whose name he gave; however, he did not wesent the mahitaina
66 a witne66  or ask to have his statement included in the record. The
evidence in this instance involve6 a direct conflict in the es6ential
facts and, thu6, the finding of guilt 16 based on 8 resolution of a
credibility i66U6.

THIRD mxDEm: The incident of J'une l.2, 1972 also iIIVUlVe6
Ro8dm86ter RUffe and Ae6t. Ro8dm86ter I(riegel. In thi6 instance 8 diS-
cu66ion about work between the Roadmaster and the Claimant evolved into
a discussion of the May 19 incident and the evidence they would give In
the hearing on the incident which was scheduled for June 29. !l!hi6 discus-
sion became acrimoniou6  and the Roadmaster ended it by direct- the
Claimant *to get a Shovel  and 6t6rt working.” The Claimant did not obey
the directive, and Started a8Uing toward the yard office. The Roadmaster
told the Claimant to go back with his men and again directed him to get a
ShOW1 and g0 to work. The Claimant continued to refrain from getting
a shovel as directed, whereupon the Roadmaster took action to have the
Cl8imant removed from ‘6eWiCe  for iILSUbordb6tiOn.  The A66t. Road6uater
corroborated the Roadm66ter's te6timony. Two laborer6 who terrtified iOr
the Claimant itIdiC8ted that the conversation between the Roadm86ter and
the Claimant ~86 acrdmorliou6,  but they could not give aqy detail.6 of the
conver68tion. The&too, 6aid that the Claimant did not start working with
8 show1 at the time in me6tiOn. The Claimant admittedthathe didnot
fo~ow the directive to get 8 Shovel; however, he 68id hi6 reMon therefor
was the need to supervise the men for cormiderationrr of safety, The
Carrier controverted the contention about safety, eaying that no safety
con6ideration6 were involved. There w86 6ome evidence of 6light phyrrical
contact between the Roadma6ter and the Claimant, but the Claimant did not
relate this element to hi6 refusal to obey the ROadma6ter'6 directive.

Cur review of the foregoing, and the whole record, including
oral argument, does not disclose any b8616 for vacating the herein
discipline. The cl6bt!aIlt  admitted making an erroneou6 time-entry in
the first incident, 60 the only consideration here is whether the
quantum of di6cipline ~6s excecrsive. Even though the error may have
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been inadvertent, 66 aS66.rbd bs the Claimant, the Carrier still had the
prerogative to di6peMe 8 suitable discipline to induce greater care in
making time-entries in the future. The discipline of twenty (20) dmUerit6
6eem6 suitable for this purpose, and we believe that such diacipldne cannot
be 68id to be excesaiw in the cilcum6tanCes herein. A6 regards the second
incident, another erroneous time-entry, the hearing record 6hOws that 8
credibility i66ue arO6e between the a8d6I8& and the hro Carrier witne66e6
who said they 66W him leave company property anhonr earlierthannormal
quitting time. Such issue was re6OlYed against the claimant by the C8rriar
and 8 finding of guilt wa6 made. The recordbeforeae afford6 no basis
for disturbing the re6olution of the credibility issue 8nd also contain6
rmbetential evidence to support the fu of guilt. As to the qua&mu
of discipline, since essentially the 6(LIpc infr8ction had occurred very
recently, we believe the discipline of forty-five (45) m suapen6ion
cannot be said to be exces6ive. The third incident, ineubordination,  is
more complex than the previou6ly discu66ed incidents, for we have no
doubt that both the Roadma6ter and the Claimsnt Contributed to the acri-
monious nature of the convar6ation which formed the bacQround of the
incident. The SignifiC8nt fact, nonethelese, 16 that the Q8imant
admitted that he disobeyed an explicit directiw and offered safety
rea6onS a6 exoneration for his action. However, the record containrr no
convinckrg evidence to validate hi6 safety defense, 60 we can only 6tate
that he should h8w obeyed the directive and grieved later. Again, the
record contain6 substanti8.l evidence to support this diecipline.  Al60,
in tin of the close relationship between thi6 incident 6nd the tvo
previous one6, we believe it cannot be said that the discipline of forty-
five (45) d8y6 is exce66ive. We 6ball dw the claim.

FIRDEGS: The Third Division oftheAdju6tmentRoard,upon  thewhole
record and al3 the evidence, find6 8nd holds:

That the parties W8iwd oral hearing;

That the Carylar a& the Bnploye6 inMl~ed in thie di6pute
are respectlwly Carrier 8nd Bpbye6 within the me8ning of the Railw8y
LaborAct, a6 approvedJnne21,19~;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board h86 jIIri6diCtiOn
over the di6put.e involved herein; and

The Agreement ~66 not violated.
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~OllrAIl R4.uRoAD ADJus!mRm! BDARD
m order of Third Division

ATEST: auP&
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Iu.nois, this 8th dqv of November 1974.


